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Vision Statement 

To strive through excellence through Commitment, Integrity, Honesty 

and Team Work 

 

 

Mission Statement 

 

Operate state of the Art spinning machinery capable of producing high 

quality cotton and blended yarn for knitting and weaving 

 























ACCOUNTING YEAR 2018-2019 2017-2018 2016-2017 2015-2016 2014-2015 2013-2014

'000 '000 '000 '000 '000 '000

OPERATING RESULTS

Rental Income 11,173        12,134        5,723          3,637          3,046          4,034          

Sales-Net -              -              -              -              -              -              

Gross Profit (Loss) (7,558)         509             (6,161)         (8,372)         (12,378)       (13,690)       

Net Profit (Loss) After Tax (4,858)         (4,858)         (11,362)       (13,459)       (23,360)       (20,949)       

FINANCIAL POSITION

Assets Employed:

Operating Assets 373,462      365,563      369,586      373,920      377,353      386,719      

Current Assets 33,652        35,674        32,382        32,016        50,828        51,614        

Other Assets 5,232          15,018        4,389          3,886          3,736          4,876          

Deferred Cost -              -              -              -              -              -              

Assets Financed By:

Shareholders Equity 319,112      317,186      255,743      268,014      20,655        42,834        

Directors Loan 80,898        66,067        45,598        39,005        17,902        2                  

257,293      258,185      259,132      260,138      261,206      262,341      

Long term Loan 60,886        60,886        108,642      100,755      78,835        62,185        

Other Deferred Liability 1,725          1,544          2,785          1,492          1,329          1,161          

Current Maturity 8,552          8,552          8,652          8,652          9,902          11,410        

Other Current Liabilities 23,614        28,630        37,319        32,400        59,150        62,651        

Key Ratios

Gross Profit to Sales % 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Proftit (Loss) to Sales % 0 0 0 0 0 0

E.P.S (0.29)           (0.11)           (0.26)           (0.30)           (0.53)           (0.47)           

Current Ratio 1.05            0.93            0.77            0.78            0.86            0.82            

KEY OPERATING AND FINANCIAL RESULTS
FROM 2012-2013 TO 2018-2019 

Surplus on revaluation of 

Fixed Assets



HELD BY THE SHAREHOLDERS

No. of Shareholders Total Shares held

482 1 - 100 43,563

305 101 - 500 96,010

107 501 - 1000 90,701

149 1001 - 5000 1,378,340

22 5001 - 10000 174,775

10 10001 - 15000 119,599

5 15001 - 20000 89,200

3 20001 - 25000 73,000

1 30001 - 35000 30,500

1 35001 - 40000 39,000

3 40001 - 45000 127,736

1 45001 - 50000 50,000

2 70001 - 75000 146,200

1 3700001 - 3705000 3,701,464

2 10245001 - 40000000 38,266,606

44,426,694

Director, Chief Executive Officer

Nadeem Ellahi 18,293,275 41%

Marium Humayun 40,940 0.0922%

Raja Gazanfar Ali 1,000 0.0023%

Muhammad Suleman 1,000 0.0023%

Abdullah Moosa 1,000 0.0023%

Sultan Mehmood 1,000 0.0023%

Muhammad Azad Khan 1,000 0.0023%

Associated Company, Undertaking and

related parties

NIT & ICP (investment Companies) 4,800 0.0108%

Banks Development Financial Institutions,

Joint stock,non Banking Financial and

other Institutions 171,499 0.3860%

Insurance Company

Modarabas and Mutual Funds

Shareholding 10% - Naveed Ellahi 19,973,331 45%

General Public

Local 5,937,849 13.3655%

Foreign

Others

44,426,694 100%

Nadeem Ellahi 41%

Naveed Ellahi 45%

Mrs. Gulnar Humayun 8%

Shareholdings

As on June 30, 2019

PATTERN OF SHAREHOLDING
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ALI ASGHAR TEXTILE MILLS LIMITED 
Notice of 53RD  Annual General Meeting 

 

Notice is hereby given that the 53RD  annual general meeting of Ali Asghar Textile Mills Limited will 
be held at 306-308 Unitowers, I.I. Chundrigar road, Karachi on October 26,  2019 at 12:15 P.M. 
sharp to transact the following business: 

ORDINARY BUSINESS 

1. To confirm minutes of the last  General Meeting held on 29th October 2018. 
2. To receive, consider and adopt audited Accounts for the year ended 30th June 2018 

together with Auditor’s and Director Report thereon. 
3. To appoint auditors for the year ending June 30, 2020 and to fix their remuneration. 
4. To update shareholder on progress on resolution passed in last AGM 29TH October 2018  

regarding sale of surplus land for logistic hub financing  and renew resolution passed. 

 

                                                                                                                                      By the order of Board 
             Abdullah Moosa 
 Dated: October 058, 2019                                                                                        Company Secretary 
 

Notes: 

The Share Transfer Books will remain closed and no transfer of shares will be accepted for 
registration from October 20TH   to October 26th  (both days inclusive). 

1. Participation in the annual general meeting: 

A member entitled to attend and vote at this meeting is entitled to appoint another member/any 
other person as his/her proxy to attend and vote. 

2.  Duly completed instrument of proxy, and the other authority under which it is signed, 
thereof, must be lodged with the secretary of the company at the company's registered 
office at least 48 hours before the time of the meeting. 
 

3. Necessary Provision of email and physical mailing address and other material 
information: 

As per SRO 787(I)/2014 of SECP, each TRE Holder/Shareholder who desire to receive soft copy of 
accounts is requested to update his/her email address with the share registrar and opt for the soft 
copy of financial results of The Company, so all the results and material information could be 
transferred in more quicker and better way and any change of address of TRE Certificate holder 
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should be immediately notified to the company's share registrars, C&K Management Associates 
(PVT) Limited, Address: 404- Trade Tower, Abdullah Haroon Road Near, Metropole Hotel, Karachi-
75530, Phone: 35687839, 3568593 

4. The CDC account holders will further have to follow the under-mentioned guidelines as 
laid down by the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan: 
 

A.  For attending the meeting: 

i) In case of individuals, the account holder or sub-account holder and/or the person whose 
securities are in group account and their registration details are uploaded as per the Regulations, 
shall authenticate his identity by showing his original computerized national identity card (CNIC) 
or original passport at the time of attending the meeting. 

ii) In case of corporate entity, the Board of Directors' resolution/power of attorney with specimen 
signature of the nominee shall be produced at the time of the meeting. 

B.  For appointing proxies: 

i) In case of individuals, the account holder or sub-account holder and/or the person whose 
securities are in group account and their registration details are uploaded as per the Regulations, 
shall submit the proxy form accordingly. 

ii) The proxy form shall be witnessed by two persons whose names, addresses and CNIC numbers 
shall be mentioned on the form. 

iii) Attested copies of CNIC or the passport 

iv) The proxy shall produce his/her original CNIC or original passport at the time of meeting. 

v) In case of corporate entity, the Board of Directors' resolution/power of attorney with specimen 
signature shall be submitted along with proxy form to the company. 

5. Accounts of the company  and other material information should be provided on the 
website www.aatml.com.pk 

 

http://www.aatml.com.pk/
































NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019

1 THE COMPANY AND IT'S OPERATIONS

1.1

1.2

a) Logistic Hub and Warehousing Business

b)

2

2.1 Statement of compliance

2.2 Accounting Convention

2.3 Functional and presentation currency

2.4 ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES, JUDGMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

2.5

2.5.1

STANDARDS, INTERPRETATIONS AND AMENDMENTS TO PUBLISHED APPROVED ACCOUNTING 

Standards, amendments or interpretations which became effective during the year

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with approved accounting standards requires the use of certain critical

accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise its judgement in the process of applying the Company’s accounting

policies. Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and are based on historic experience and other factors, including

expectation of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. 

Following standards, amendments and interpretations are effective for the year beginning on or after July 01, 2018.

These standards, interpretations and the amendments are either not relevant to the Company's operations or are not

expected to have significant impact on the Company's financial statements other than certain additional disclosures.

IFRS 9 ‘Financial instruments’ – This standard replaces the provisions of IAS 39 that relate to the recognition,

classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities, derecognition of financial instruments,

impairment of financial assets and hedge accounting. It also includes an expected credit losses model that replaces

IAS 39 incurred loss impairment model. 

ALI ASGHAR TEXTILE MILLS LIMITED

BASIS OF  PREPARATION

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan.

The accounting and reporting standards applicable in Pakistan comprise of International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS)

issued by the international Accounting Standards Board (IASB) as notified under the Companies Act, 2017 and provisions of and

directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017. Where provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 differ

from the IFRS, the provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 have been followed.

These financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention except as otherwise stated in respective policies.

These financial statements are presented in Pakistan Rupees which is also the Company's functional currency. All financial

information presented in Pakistan Rupees has been rounded off to the nearest rupee.

The Company has suspended its textile operation since September, 2011 and has sold a substantial portion of its Property Plant &

Equipment. During the year the company has incurred net loss amounting Rs.12.89 million (2018: Rs.4.88 million) and accumulated

loss of Rs. 241.21 million (2018: Rs. 229.22 million) as at June 30, 2019. Management assesses the reliability of going concern

assumption in preparation of these financial statements and concluded that, it is still in going concern based on following

mitigating factors.

Support of Directors and Sponsors

The Ali Asghar Textile Mills Limited (the Company) was incorporated in Pakistan on February 9, 1967 as a public limited company

under the Companies Act, 1913 (Replaced with the Companies Ordinance, 1984 and Companies Act, 2017). Registered office of the

company is located at Uni Towers, I. I. Chundrigar Road, Karachi in the province of Sindh. Its shares are quoted on Pakistan Stock

Exchange Limited. The principal line of business is to provide the services of logistics, warehouse, construction, rental and allied

business. The business premises of the Company is located at plot no.6, Korangi Industrial Area, Karachi, in the province of Sindh.

The company has rented out its surplus property to companies. The directors of the company in a board of directors meeting held in

October 2016, approved the business of logistics and warehousing. The cash in flow is coming in regular installments and

marketing teams are pitching to new customers and warehousing agents.

Directors of the company have committed that if in case any additional funds are required for running the business of the company; 

it will be provided by the sponsors and directors.



NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019

ALI ASGHAR TEXTILE MILLS LIMITED

2.5.2

2.5.3

The other new standards, amendments to approved accounting standards and interpretations that are mandatory for

the financial year beginning on January 1, 2018 are considered not to be relevant or to have any significant effect on

the Company's financial reporting and operations.

Standards, amendments to approved accounting standards and interpretations that are not yet effective and have

not been early adopted by the company.

Following International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS Standards) as notified under the Companies Act, 2017

and the amendments and interpretations thereto will be effective for accounting periods beginning on or after 01 July

2019:IFRS 16, ‘Leases’ is applicable to accounting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019. IFRS 16 will affect

primarily the accounting by lessees and will result in the recognition of almost all the leases on the balance sheet date.

This standard removes the current distinction between operating and finance leases and requires recognition of an

asset (the right to use the leased item) and a financial liability to pay rentals for virtually all lease contracts. An

optional exemption exists for short-term and low-value leases. The accounting by lessor will not significantly change.

Some differences may arise as a result of the new guidance on the definition of lease. Under IFRS 16, a contract is, or

contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in

exchange for consideration. The Company has yet to assess the impact of this standard on its financial statements.

IFRIC 23, ‘Uncertainty over income tax treatments’: (effective for periods beginning on or after January 01, 2019). This

IFRIC clarifies how the recognition and measurement requirements of IAS 12 ‘Income taxes’, are applied where there

is uncertainty over income tax treatments. The IFRIC explains how to recognise and measure deferred and current

income tax assets and liabilities where there is uncertainty over a tax treatment. An uncertain tax treatment is any tax

treatment applied by an entity where there is uncertainty over whether that treatment will be accepted by the tax

authority. The IFRIC applies to all aspects of income tax accounting where there is an uncertainty regarding the

treatment of an item, including taxable profit or loss, the tax bases of assets and liabilities, tax losses and credits and 

There are a number of other minor amendments and interpretations to other approved accounting standards that are

not yet effective and are also not relevant to the Company and therefore have not been presented here.

IFRS 9 ‘Financial instruments’ – This standard replaces the provisions of IAS 39 that relate to the recognition,

classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities, derecognition of financial instruments,

impairment of financial assets and hedge accounting. It also includes an expected credit losses model that replaces

IAS 39 incurred loss impairment model. 

IFRS 15 ‘Revenue from contracts with customers’ – This standard introduces a single five-step model for revenue

recognition with a comprehensive framework based on core principle that an entity should recognise revenue

representing the transfer of promised goods or services under separate performance obligations under the contract to

customer at an amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those

goods or services. IFRS 15  replaces the previous revenue standards: lAS 18 Revenue, lAS 11 Construction Contracts, 

The changes laid down by these standards do not have any significant impact on these financial statements of the

Company. However, related changes to the accounting policies have been made in these  financial statements. 
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ALI ASGHAR TEXTILE MILLS LIMITED

3 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

3.1 Property, plant and equipment

Owned assets

Leased assets

Derecognition

Capital work-in-progress

3.2 Investments

Depreciation is provided on a reducing balance method and charged to profit and loss account to write off the depreciable amount

of each asset over its estimated useful life at the rates specified in relevant note. Depreciation on addition in property, plant and

equipment is charged from the month of addition while no depreciation is charged in the month of disposal.

Gains and losses on disposal of an item of property, plant and equipment are determined by comparing the proceeds from disposal

with the carrying amount of property, plant and equipment, and are recognized in the profit and loss account.   

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation except freehold land and leasehold land, which are

stated at cost less impairment losses, if any. Cost comprises acquisition and other directly attributable costs. 

The significant accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these financial statements are set-out below. These policies have

been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated. 

The cost of replacing part of an item of property, plant and equipment is recognized in the carrying amount of the item if it is

probable that the future economic benefits embodied within the part will flow to the Company and its cost can be measured reliably.

The carrying amount of the replaced part is derecognized, if any. The costs of the day-to-day servicing of property, plant and

equipment are recognized in profit and loss as incurred.  

The Company reviews the useful life and residual value of property, plant and equipment on a regular basis. Any change in

estimates in future years might affect the carrying amounts of the respective items of property, plant and equipment with a

corresponding effect on depreciation charge.

An item of property, plant and equipment is de-recognized upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from

its use or disposal. Any gain or loss arising on de-recognition of the asset is included in the profit and loss account in the year the

asset is de-recognized.

Capital work-in-progress is stated at cost accumulated up to the balance sheet date less accumulated impairment losses, if any.

Capital work-in-progress is recognized as an operating fixed asset when it is made available for intended use.

Leases in terms of which the Company assumes substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership, are classified as finance lease.

Upon initial recognition, the leased asset is measured at an amount equal to the lower of its fair value and present value of minimum

lease payments. Subsequent to initial recognition, the asset is accounted for in accordance with the accounting policy applicable to

that asset. Outstanding obligations under the lease less finance cost allocated to future periods are shown as a liability. 

Finance cost under lease agreements are allocated to the periods during the lease term so as to produce a constant periodic rate of

finance cost on the remaining balance of principal liability for each period.  

Leased assets are depreciated over the shorter of the lease term and their useful lives unless it is reasonably certain that the

Company will obtain ownership by the end of the lease term.

Investments intended to be held for less than twelve months from the statement of financial position date or to be sold to raise

operating capital, are included in current assets, all other investments are classified as non-current. Management determines the

appropriate classification of its investments at the time of the purchase and  re-evaluates such designation on a regular basis.
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ALI ASGHAR TEXTILE MILLS LIMITED

3.3 Inventories

a) Stock in trade

(i) For raw materials:           

(ii) For work-in-process and finished goods:   

3.4 Trade debts and other receivables

3.5 Cash and cash equivalents

3.6 Borrowings

3.7 Staff Retirement Benefit

Defined benefits plans

3.8 Trade and other payables

3.9 Taxation

Current year

Trade debts are initially recognized at fair value and subsequently measured at cost less provision for doubtful debts. A provision

for doubtful debts is established when there is objective evidence that the Company will not be able to collect all amounts due

according to the original terms of the trade debts. Significant financial difficulties of the debtor, probability that the debtor will enter

bankruptcy of financial reorganization, and default or delinquency in making payments are considered indicators that the trade

debt is doubtful and the provision is recognized in the profit and loss account. When a trade debt in uncollectible, it is written off

against the provision.

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash in hand, cash at banks on current, saving and deposit accounts and other short term

highly liquid instruments that are readily convertible into known amounts of cash and which are subject to insignificant risk of

changes in values.

The company operates an unfunded gratuity scheme (defined benefit plan) for all its permanent employees who have completed

minimum qualifying period of service as defined under the respective scheme. Contributions are made annually to cover the

obligation under the scheme on the basis of actuarial valuation and are charged to income. The most recent valuation was carried

out on June 30, 2019 using the "Projected Unit Credit Method". 

The company has adopted IAS 19, (Revised) 'Employee Benefits'. The amendments in the revised standard require the company to

eliminate the corridor approach and recognize all actuarial gains and losses (now called 'remeasurements', that result from the

remeasurement of defined benefits obligations and fair value of plan assets at the balance sheet date) in other comprehensive

income as they occur, immediately recognize all past service costs and replace interest cost and expected return on plan assets with

a net interest amount that is calculated by applying the discount rate to the net defined benefits liability / asset.

Provision for current tax is based on the taxable income for the year determined in accordance with the prevailing law for taxation

of income. The charge for current tax is calculated using prevailing tax rates or tax rates expected to apply to the profit for the year,

if enacted. The charge for current tax also includes adjustments, where considered necessary, to provision for tax made in previous

years arising from assessments framed during the year for such years.

Liabilities for trade and other amounts payable are initially recognized at fair value, which is normally the transaction cost.

Borrowings are initially recorded at the proceeds received. In subsequent periods, borrowings are stated at amortized cost using the

effective yield method. Finance costs are accounted for on an accrual basis and are included in current liabilities to the extent of the

amount remaining unpaid.

Materials in transit are valued at cost comprising invoice value plus other charges paid thereon. Waste stock / rags are valued at net

realizable value.

Cost of raw material, work-in-process and finished goods is determined as follows:

Net realizable value signifies the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business less the estimated costs of completion

and the estimated costs necessary to make a sale.

Annual average basis

Average manufacturing cost including portion of production overheads

Inventories, except for stock in transit and waste stock, are stated at lower of cost and net realizable value. Cost is determined as:
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ALI ASGHAR TEXTILE MILLS LIMITED

3.10 Dividend and appropriation to reserves

3.11 Provisions

3.12 Revenue recognition

Interest income is recognized as it accrues using the effective interest rate method.

3.13 Financial Instruments

3.14 Foreign currency transactions and translation 

Provisions are recognized when the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events, it is probable

that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and reliable estimate of the

amount can be made. Provisions are reviewed at each balance sheet date and adjusted to reflect the current best estimate.

Dividend and appropriation to reserves are recognised in the financial statements in the period in which they are approved by the

shareholders and therefore, they are accounted for as non-adjusting post balance sheet event.

Operating lease rentals are recorded in profit and loss account on a time proportion basis over the term of the lease arrangements.

Dividend income and entitlement of bonus shares are recognized when right to receive such dividend and bonus shares is 

Financial instruments carried on the balance sheet include investments, deposits, trade debts, loans and advances, other receivables,

cash and bank balances, long-term financing, liabilities against assets subject to finance lease, short-term borrowings, accrued mark-

up and trade and other payables etc. Financial assets and liabilities are recognized when the Company becomes a party to the

contractual provisions of instrument. Initial recognition is made at fair value plus transaction costs directly attributable to

acquisition, except for ‚financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss‛ which are initially measured at fair value.

Financial assets are de-recognized when the Company loses control of the contractual rights that comprise the financial asset. The

Company loses such control if it realizes the rights to benefits specified in contract, the rights expire or the Company surrenders

those rights. Financial liabilities are de-recognized when the obligation specified in the contract is discharged, cancelled or expired.

Any gain or loss on subsequent measurement (except available for sale investments) and de-recognition is charged to the profit or

loss currently. The particular measurement methods adopted are disclosed in the individual policy statements associated with each

item.

These financial statements are presented in Pak Rupees, which is the Company’s functional currency. All monetary assets and

liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated into Pak Rupees at the rates of exchange prevailing at the balance sheet

date, while the transactions in foreign currencies during the year are initially recorded in functional currency at the rates of

exchange prevailing at the transaction date. All non-monetary items are translated into Pak Rupees at exchange rates prevailing on

the date of transaction or on the date when fair values are determined. Exchange gains and losses are recorded in profit or loss

account.

Revenue is recognized to the extent, that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Company and the revenue can be

reliably measured, regardless of when the payment is being made. Revenue is measured at fair value of the consideration received

or receivable ,excluding discounts, rebates, and sales tax or duties . The company assesses its revenue arrangements against specific

criteria in order to determine if it is acting as a principal or an agent. The Company has concluded that it is acting as a principal in

all its revenue arrangements. 

The following are the specific recognition criteria that must be met before revenue is recognized:

Rental income is recognized at straight-line basis over the lease term except for contingent rental income which is recognized when

it arises. Initial direct costs incurred in negotiating and arranging an operating lease are recognized as an expense over the lease

term on the same basis as the lease income. Incentives for lease to enter into lease agreements are spread evenly over the lease term,

even if the payments are not made on such a basis. The lease term is the non-cancellable period of the lease together with any

further term for which the tenant has the option to continue the lease ,where , at the inception of the lease, the directors are

reasonably certain that the tenant will exercise the option. Amounts received from tenants to terminate leases or to compensate for

dilapidations are recognized in the statement of comprehensive income when the right to receive them arises.

Revenue from sale of goods is recognized when control of goods is transferred to customers.
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ALI ASGHAR TEXTILE MILLS LIMITED

3.15 Impairment

3.16 Off-setting of financial assets and liabilities

3.17 Derivative financial instruments

3.18 Earnings per share - basic and diluted

3.19 Related party transactions

All transactions with related parties are carried out by the Company at arms' length price using the method prescribed

under the Companies Act, 2017. Nature of the related party relationship as well as information about the transactions

and outstanding balances are disclosed in the relevant notes to the financial statements.

Financial assets and financial liabilities are set off and the net amount is reported in the financial statements when there

is a legal enforceable right to set off and the Company intends either to settle on a net basis or to realize the assets and to

settle the liabilities simultaneously.

Derivative that do not qualify for hedge accounting are recognized in the balance sheet at estimated fair value with

corresponding effect to profit and loss account. Derivative financial instruments are carried as assets when fair value is

positive and liabilities when fair value is negative.

The Company presents basic and diluted earnings per share (EPS) for its ordinary shares. Basic EPS is calculated by

dividing the profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of

ordinary shares outstanding during the year. Diluted EPS is determined by adjusting the profit or loss attributable to

ordinary shareholders of the Company and the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding for the effects 

The carrying amounts of the Company’s non-financial assets are reviewed at each balance sheet date to determine

whether there is any indication of impairment. If such indication exists, the recoverable amount of such asset is

estimated. An impairment loss is recognized wherever the carrying amount of the asset exceeds its recoverable amount.

Impairment losses are recognized in profit and loss account. A previously recognized impairment loss is reversed only

if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the asset’s recoverable amount since the last impairment

loss was recognized. If that is the case, the carrying amount of the asset is increased to its recoverable amount. That

increased amount cannot exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation, had no

impairment loss been recognized for the asset in prior years. Such reversal is recognized in profit and loss account.

a)  Financial Assets

A financial asset is considered to be impaired if objective evidence indicate that one or more events had a negative effect

on the estimated future cash flows of that asset.

An impairment loss in respect of a financial asset measured at amortized cost is calculated as a difference between its

carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows discounted at the original effective interest rate.

An impairment loss in respect of available for sale financial asset is calculated with reference to its current fair value.

Individually significant financial assets are tested for impairment on an individual basis. The remaining financial assets

are assessed collectively in groups that share similar credit risk characteristics

b) Non Financial Assets



4 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

2019 2018
Note Rupees Rupees

Operating fixed assets 4.1 373,462,286       365,563,394       

Capital work in progress 4.3 -                      11,202,138         

373,462,286       365,563,394       

4.1 Operating fixed assets

Cost as at

July 01,

2018

Additions/ 

Transferred 

from CWIP

(Disposal)

Cost as at

June 30,

2019

Accumulated

depreciation

as at July 01,

2018

Depreciation

charge for the year
(Disposal)

Accumulated 

depreciation

as at June 30,

2019

Book value

as at

June 30,

2019

Annual

depreciatio

n

rate %

Owned Assets

Leasehold land 242,776,000      -                 -                   242,776,000       -                    -                               -                     -                      242,776,000       -

Building on leasehold land-Mill 13,327,055        -                 -                   13,327,055         7,897,305         380,083                       -                     8,277,388           5,049,668           7%

Building on leasehold land-others 34,467,460        12,208,957     -                   46,676,417         14,959,038       1,585,869                    -                     16,544,907         30,131,510         5%

Plant and machinery 117,178,828      -                 -                   117,178,828       85,437,352       2,221,903                    -                     87,659,255         29,519,573         7%

Electric Fittings 2,990,757          -                 -                   2,990,757           2,013,750         68,390                         -                     2,082,140           908,617              7%

Generator 520,565             -                 -                   520,565              289,686            16,162                         -                     305,848              214,717              7%

Office Equipments 6,547,666          113,555          -                   6,661,221           4,457,790         154,240                       -                     4,612,030           2,049,191           7%

Furniture & Fixture 2,240,174          -                 -                   2,240,174           1,948,995         20,383                         -                     1,969,378           270,796              7%

Vehicle 296,471             49,000            -                   345,471              217,520            25,590                         -                     243,110              102,361              20%

Leased assets

Plant and Machinery 138,173,171      -                 -                   138,173,171       75,733,316       -                               -                     75,733,316         62,439,855         0%

30.06.2019 558,518,147      12,371,512     -                   570,889,659       192,954,752     4,472,620                    -                     197,427,372       373,462,286       

2019

Rupees



Cost as at

July 01,

2017

Additions (Disposal)

Cost as at

June 30,

2018

Accumulated

depreciation

as at July 01,

2017

Depreciation

charge for the year
(Disposal)

Accumulated 

depreciation

as at June 30,

2018

Book value

as at

June 30,

2018

Annual

depreciatio

n

rate %

Owned Assets

Leasehold land 242,776,000      -                 -                   242,776,000       -                    -                               -                     -                      242,776,000       -

Building on leasehold land-Mill 13,327,055        -                 -                   13,327,055         7,488,615         408,691                       -                     7,897,305           5,429,750           7%

Building on leasehold land-others 34,467,460        -                 -                   34,467,460         13,932,279       1,026,759                    -                     14,959,038         19,508,422         5%

Plant and machinery 117,178,828      -                 -                   117,178,828       83,048,208       2,389,143                    -                     85,437,352         31,741,475         7%

Electric Fittings 2,990,757          -                 -                   2,990,757           1,940,212         73,538                         -                     2,013,750           977,007              7%

Generator 520,565             -                 -                   520,565              272,308            17,378                         -                     289,686              230,879              7%

Office Equipments 6,500,166          47,500            -                   6,547,666           4,300,488         157,302                       -                     4,457,790           2,089,876           7%

Furniture & Fixture 2,240,174          -                 -                   2,240,174           1,927,078         21,917                         -                     1,948,995           291,179              7%

Vehicle 252,471             44,000            -                   296,471              197,782            19,738                         -                     217,520              78,951                20%

Leased assets

Plant and Machinery 138,173,171      -                 -                   138,173,171       75,733,316       -                               -                     75,733,316         62,439,855         7%

Vehicles -                     -                 -                   -                     -                    -                               -                     -                      -                      20%

30.06.2018 558,426,647      91,500            -                   558,518,147       188,840,287     4,114,466                    -                     192,954,753       365,563,394       

2018

Rupees



4.2 Depreciation for the period has been allocated as under.

2019 2018
Note Rupees Rupees

24 4,204,016           3,841,971           

25 268,603              272,495              

4,472,620           4,114,466           

4.3    Capital work in progress-at cost

Building-Mill 4.4                     -                      ########## ###

4.4    Movement in Capital work in progress as follows:

Opening balance 11,202,138         -                      

Addition during the year:

Building- Mill 1,006,819           11,202,138         

12,208,957         11,202,138         

Transfer to operating fixed assets (12,208,957)        -                      

Closing balance -                      11,202,138         

 Administrative expenses 

 Directly Attributable Cost 



NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019

2019 2018

Rupees Rupees

5 -                   11,202,138 

-                   11,202,138 

6 LONG TERM INVESTMENTS

Investment in Shares-

Engro Power Generation Qadirpur Limited 6.1                 8,884                14,652 

6.1 Number of shares: 434, Rs.20.47/- each (2018: 434, Rs.33.76)

7 LONG TERM DEPOSITS

Utilities             886,169              886,169 

Leasing Companies          1,450,000           1,450,000 

         2,336,169           2,336,169 

8 LONG TERM LOANS AND ADVANCES

Considered good-unsecured

Advance to staff          3,327,194           1,905,976 

Less: Current Portion of loans and advances 10 (440,000)          (440,000)           

         2,887,194           1,465,976 

9
-                             1,980,000 

Yarn -                             1,980,000 

10 LOANS AND ADVANCES

Considered good-unsecured

Advance to suppliers          7,363,087           4,399,681 

Advances to Staff-

Advance for Imprest- petty cash                       -             1,107,818 

Current portion             440,000              440,000 

         7,803,087           5,947,499 

11 TRADE DEPOSITS AND SHORT TERM PREPAYMENTS

Infrastructure fee 11.1          1,611,230           1,611,230 

11.1

12 OTHER RECEIVABLES

Quality claim receivable 12.1          7,362,359           7,362,359 

Price difference claim 12.2        14,000,000         14,000,000 

       21,362,359         21,362,359 

Note

This represent 50% payment made to Excise and Taxation Department of Government of Sindh against levy of

Infrastructure Fee. (refer note 19.3)

INVENTORY

Yarn was bought for trading purposes as management wanted to trade in cotton yarn to test market for new business 

CAPITAL WORK IN PROGRESS

ALI ASGHAR TEXTILE MILLS LIMITED



2019 2018

Rupees Rupees
Note

12.1 The company has recorded quality claim against raw cotton purchase.

12.2

13 TAX REFUND DUE FROM GOVERNMENT

Income Tax Refundable 13.1          1,214,820           2,329,784 

Sales tax refundable          1,259,853           1,193,213 

FED receivable               19,604                15,347 

         2,494,277           3,538,344 

13.1

Opening balance          2,329,784         14,275,928 

              80,484                72,629 

         2,410,268         14,348,557 

                      -          (12,729,463)

Provision for current year        (1,133,711)             (210,000)

Prior year tax adjustment             (61,737)              920,690 

       (1,195,448)        (12,018,773)

Closing balance          1,214,820           2,329,784 

14 CASH AND BANK BALANCES

Cash in Hand

-at Mill 80,588             19,718               

-at Head office 40,000             50,000               

            120,588                69,718 

Cash at Banks - Current Accounts 260,697           165,632             

            381,285              235,350 

15 Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital

2019 2018 2019 2018

Rupees Rupees

           38,298,874            38,298,874      191,494,370       191,494,370 

             6,127,820              6,127,820        30,639,100         30,639,100 

           44,426,694            44,426,694      222,133,470       222,133,470 

Ordinary shares of Rs. 5 each allotted for 

consideration paid in cash

Ordinary shares of Rs. 5 each issued as                                       right shares

The company filed a claim against the supplier of raw cotton for the price difference of Rs. 14 million for non-supply 

of raw cotton and has gone to arbitration as supplier denied to admit claim.

Number of shares

Addition during the period

Less:

Opening provision for tax liability

Income tax refundable



2019 2018

Rupees Rupees
Note

16 SURPLUS ON REVALUATION OF FIXED ASSETS

Balance as at July 01,

Land      242,442,989       242,442,989 

Building - Mill          5,232,526           5,626,372 

Building - Other        10,509,788         11,062,935 

     258,185,303       259,132,296 

Less: Incremental depreciation

Building - Mill           (366,277)             (393,846)

          (525,489)             (553,147)

Balance as at June 30,      257,293,537       258,185,303 

16.1

17 LONG TERM FINANCING

Loans from banking companies and redeemable capital 17.1 58,508,315      58,508,315        

17.1 Loans from banking companies and Redeemable Capital - secured

Redeemable Capital 17.2        47,636,398         47,636,398 

Bank Alfalah Limited 17.3             653,750              653,750 

Bank of Punjab 17.4        18,770,615         18,770,615 

       67,060,763         67,060,763 

Less: Current portion shown under current liabilities        (8,552,448)          (8,552,448)

       58,508,315         58,508,315 

17.2 First Dawood 

Investement 

Bank

17.3 Bank Alfalah 

Limited

17.4 Bank of Punjab

As per order of Honorable Court, The company

has to pay Rs. 6,030,000 in eight bi-annual equal

installments of Rs. 753,750 each.

This liability is against leasing facility. Case filed 

by the bank of punjab, See Note 23.1

2015

--

1 semi annual 

installments

-

-

The valuation has been performed on the basis of current market value. Latest revaluation of Land, Building and Plant 

& Machinery was carried out on  June 30, 2011 by  M/s Asif Associates (Pvt.) Ltd and before that on  June 30, 2006 by  

M/s Consultancy Support and Services. Revaluation of Land was carried out on March 14, 2005 by Consultancy 

Support and Services, and revaluation was carried out on April  1, 1994 on the basis of market value determined by 

Eastern Surveyors. 

Building - Others

-- 2021

Lenders Particulars
Mark-up 

rate p.a (%)

No. of 

instalments 

outstanding

These are 5 Term Finance Certificates (TFCs)

amounting to Rs. 91.3 million and are secured by

the ownership right over the leased asset, personal

guarantee of directors and post dated cheques.

The TFC started from December 01, 2011 and will

be matured after 9.7 years. The liability of these

TFCs are recorded at the present value of future

outflows.

 Date of final 

repayment 



2019 2018

Rupees Rupees
Note

18 DEFFERED LIABILITIES

Staff retirement benefits - gratuity 18.1          1,544,717           1,544,717 

-                   1,544,717

18.1 Staff retirement benefits

Movement in Balance sheet liability

Opening Balance          1,544,717           2,785,015 

Expense for the year 18.2             181,000              245,501 

Remeasurements recognised - (Gains) / losses 18.2                       -               (235,299)

         1,725,717           2,795,217 

Benefits paid during the year                       -            (1,250,500)

Closing balance          1,725,717           1,544,717 

Movements in present value of defined benefits

PVDBO - opening                       -             2,785,015 

Current service cost                       -                128,572 

Interest cost                       -                116,929 

Remeasuremhts (gains)/losses                       -               (235,299)

Benefits paid in the year                       -            (1,250,500)

PVDBO - closing                       -             1,544,717 

18.2 Expense for the year 

Profit and Loss Account

Current service cost 181,000                        128,572 

Interest cost -                                116,929 

181,000           245,501             

Other Comprehensive Income

Remeasurements in the year -                               (235,299)

Total 181,000           10,202               

18.3 Other Information to be Disclosed 

Principal actuarial assumption

Assumptions

Discount rate 9.00% 9.00%

Average Rate of increment in salary 10.00% 10.00%

Expected year of services (years) 12 12

Estimated charge to P&L for June 30, 2020 Rs. 254,899

The weighted average duration of defined benefit obligation is '6 years.



2019 2018

Rupees Rupees
Note

Sensitivity analysis for actuarial assumptions

Discount rate 50,217             50,217               

Increase in future salaries (51,720)            (51,720)             
  
Historical information

2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

-                  1,544,717      2,785,015  1,492,000        1,329,000          

19 TRADE & OTHER PAYABLES

Trade creditors          5,108,027 9,958,660          
Accrued liabilities          6,289,567 3,833,108          
Advance from customers                 2,426 2,426                 
   19.3          1,611,230 1,611,230          

       13,011,250         15,405,424 

19.1

19.2

19.3

Trade creditors include loan from M/s Premium Exports, sponsor, Rs.9,902,145 (2018: Rs.4,978,189).

Accrued liabilities include loan from Mrs. Gulnar Humayun, sponsor, Rs.5,367,301 (2018:Rs.917,301).

The Company has filed a suit against levy of Infrastructure fee, decision of the Honourable Sindh High Court dated 17

September 2008 in which the imposition of levy of infrastructure cess before 28 December 2006 has been declared as

void and invalid. However, the Excise and Taxation Department has filed an appeal before the Honourable Supreme

Court of Pakistan against the order of the Honourable Sindh High Court. During the current year, the Honourable

Supreme Court of Pakistan has disposed off the appeal with a joint statement of the parties that during the pendency

of the appeal, another law i.e. fifth version came into existence which was not the subject matter of in the appeal hence

the case was referred back to High Court of Sindh with right to appeal to Supreme Court. On May 31, 2011, the High

Court of Sindh has granted an interim relief on an application of petitioners on certain terms including discharge and

return of bank guarantees / security furnished on consignment released up to December 27, 2006 and any bank

guarantee / security furnished on consignment released after December 27, 2006 shall be encashed to extent of 50% of

the guaranteed or secured amount only with balance kept intact till the disposal of petition. In case the High Court

upholds the applicability of fifth version of the law and its retrospective application the authorities are entitled to

claim the amounts due under the said law with the right to appeal available to petitioner.

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - R U P E E S- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

Increase in 

assumptions

Decrease in 

assumptions

-------- Rupees  --------

The below information summarizes how the defined benefit obligation at the end of the reporting period 

would have increased / decreased as a result of change in respective assumptions by 100 basis point.

Present value of defined benefit

obligation



2019 2018

Rupees Rupees
Note

20

              27,875                27,875 

              95,664                95,664 

            116,050              116,050 

            239,589              239,589 

21 ACCRUED MARK-UP

 Accrued mark-up on long term financing          4,930,250           4,930,250 

21.1

22 BOOK OVERDRAFT

Book overdraft 22.1          5,432,819           8,075,600 

22.1

23 CONTIGENCIES & COMMITMENTS

Contingencies

23.1

23.2

23.3

23.4

23.5 Guarantees issued by banks on behalf of the Company          1,611,230           1,611,230 

23.6 There are no commitments of the company as at June 30, 2019.

The company has suit No. B-102 of 13. First Dawood Investment Bank Versus Ali Asghar Textile Mills Limited

pending before Honorable Highcourt of Sindh at Karachi. The company trying to settle its TFCs amounting to

Rs.89.609 million with First Dawood Bank Limited.The First Dawood Investment Bank has filed suit for the recovery

of 89.609 million against lease finance which was converted to TFC's.The company has counter filed case against First

Dawood Investment and defending the case and in the opinion of Legal advisor, the management of the company is

trying to settle its TFCs with First Dawood Bank Limited at its earliest and is taking all the steps to conclude the

aforementioned case.

This balance includes markup payable to Bank of Punjab amounting to Rs. 4,930,250 (2018: Rs. 4,930,250), see note 23.1.

UNCLAIMED DIVIDENDS

Unclaimed Interim Dividend 1996-1997 

Unclaimed Interim Dividend 1999-2000 

Unclaimed Interim Dividend 1995-1996 

The company has CP no. D-1009 of 12. Ali Asghar Textile Mills Limited Versus Fed. of Pakistan pending before

Honorable High Court of Sindh at Karachi. The company trying to settle it at its earliest and in the opinion of Legal

advisor, The merits of the case pending are in the favor of the company as it is taking all the steps to conclude the

aforementioned case.
The amount stated in 12.1 Quality claim receivable Rs. 7,362,358 and note 12.2 Price difference claim Rs. 14,000,000.

The management believes that inflow of economic benefit from such is probable.

Cheques issued by the Company in excess of balance at banks which remained unpresented till June 30, 2019.

The Bank of Punjab has filed suit 62 of 12 before Honorable Banking Court NO. V, Karachi against the company for

recovery of Rs. 42.35 million (Principal Rs. 17.1 million alongwith Markup Rs. 25.241 million) as outstanding dues

against the leasing facilities provided by the bank. The company has filed an application for leave to defend on

07.02.2013. The company has also provided liabilities amounting to Rs. 18.77 million along with markup Rs. 4.93

million. The management believes that there wont be any outflow of economic benefit more than what it has already

recorded and disclosed. In the opinion of Legal advisors of the company, the aforementioned amount of Rs. 42.35

million is exaggerated and is not supported by the statement of account filed by the Bank of Punjab before the learned

banking court.



2019 2018

Rupees Rupees
Note

24 DIRECTLY ATTRIBUTABLE COST

Salaries, wages and benefits 24.1 3,594,899        6,369,286

Land Bifurcation Charges 9,104,400        -                    

Power 63,190             46,683

Repairs and maintenance 185,979           205,591

Depreciation 4.2 4,204,016        3,841,971

Utilities 265,254           479,115             

Printing and Stationery 2,040               6,266

Conveyance charges mill 57,899             95,510               

Security Expeses Mill 498,725           579,800             

Entertainment 54,225             -                    

Vehicle runnung and maintenance 701,639           -                    

18,732,266      11,624,222

24.1 Salaries, Wages and Benefits include Rs. 181,000 (2018: Rs. 245,501) in respect of staff retirement benefits-Gratuity.

25 ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

Directors' remuneration and other benefits 123,604           56,000               

Travelling and conveyance 207,993           247,920             

Rent, rates and taxes -                   624,360             

Utilities 1,551,698        1,147,743          

Postage and telephone 732,060           455,777             

Printing and stationery 159,193           263,757             

Vehicles running and maintenance 988,214           1,712,566          

Fees and subscription 261,261           551,591             

Entertainment 290,745           328,680             

Legal and professional 237,878           451,546             

Auditors' remuneration 28.1 180,000           200,000             

Repairs and maintenance 375,383           527,045             

Depreciation 4.2 268,603           272,495             

Advertisement 49,369             103,015             

Insurance 331,826           339,478             

Security Expenses -                   18,150               

Miscellenious Expenses 102,053           -                    

         5,859,880           7,300,123 

28.1 Auditors' remuneration 

Annual audit 130,000           150,000             

Half yearly review 50,000             50,000               

180,000           200,000             

26 OTHER EXPENSES

5,768               -                    

Loss on Inventory write Off -                   941,269             

5,768               941,269             

Loss on trading securities



2019 2018

Rupees Rupees
Note

27 OTHER INCOME

Scrap sales 74,200             157,625             

Liability no longer payable -                   2,000,000          

Rent payable waived off 1,698,368        -                    

Gain on trading securities -                   22                      

1,772,568        2,157,647          

28 FINANCE COST

Bank charges 38,559             15,369               

29 LOSS PER SHARE

Basic Loss Per Share

Profit after taxation (12,886,074)     (4,878,545)        

Weighted average number of ordinary shares 44,426,694      44,426,694        

Loss per share - basic and diluted                 (0.29)                   (0.11)

Dilutive Earning Per Share

29.1 There is no dilutive effect on basic earnings per share.

30 RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURE

2019 2018

Nature of transaction

Rent and other expenses Sponsor -                   624,360             

Loan received From directors Director        14,831,690         20,468,567 

Short term loan received from Mrs. Gulnar Humayun Sponsor          4,450,000                        -   

Sponsor          4,924,226                        -   

31 REMUNERATION OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE, DIRECTOR AND EXECUTIVES

Chief Executive

Remuneration -                   -                    
Other benefits-Utilities 1,544,488        1,147,743          

1,544,488        1,147,743          

Number of person 1 1

Directors

Remuneration 56,000             56,000               
Other benefits 67,604             -                    

123,604           56,000               

Number of persons 5 5

31.1

Nature of Relationship

Short term loan repaid-net to Premium exports

The chief executive of the company is provided with company maintained car and  utilities at residence. 

Directors have waived their remuneration. 

RUPEES

The related parties comprise associated companies (due to common directorship), wholly owned subsidiary, directors

and key management personnel. Amounts due to/from related parties are shown in the relevant notes to the financial

statements. The Company in the normal course of business carries out transactions with various related parties.

Significant balances and transactions with related parties are as follows.



32 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RELATED DISCLOSURE

The company has exposure to the following risks from its use of financial instruments

(i) Credit risk 

(ii) Liquidity risk 

(iii) Market risk 

32.1 Credit risk 

32.2 Exposure to credit risk 

The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date was as follows:

30th June 30th June 

2019 2018

Long term Investment 8,884                               14,652           

Long term deposits 2,336,169                        2,336,169      

Loans and advances 7,803,087                        5,947,499      

Trade deposits and short term prepayments 1,611,230                        1,611,230      

Other receivables 21,362,359                      21,362,359    

Cash and bank balances 381,286                           235,350         

33,503,015                      31,507,259    

32.3

Not past due -                                   -                

 0  - 30 days past due -                                   -                

31 - 90 days past due -                                   -                

90 - 1 year past due -                                   -                

Over one year -                                   -                -                                   -                

Impairment -                                   -                

-                                   -                

32.4

PKR

The board of directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of company's 

risk management framework. The board is also responsible for developing and monitoring the 

company's risk management policies. 

Credit risk represents the accounting loss that would be recognized at reporting date if counter-

parties failed completely to perform as contracted. Company does not have significant exposure to

any individual counter-party. To reduce exposure to credit risk the Company has developed a

formal approval process whereby credit limits are applied to its customers. Management also

continuously monitors the credit exposure towards the customers and makes provision against those

balances considered doubtful of recovery. To mitigate the risk, company has a system of assigning

credit limits to its customers based on an extensive evaluation based on customer profile and

payment history. Outstanding customer receivables are regularly monitored. Some customers are

also secured, where possible, by way of inland letters of credit, cash security deposit, bank

guarantees and insurance guarantees.

Based on the past experience, sales volume, consideration of financial position, past track records

and recoveries, economic conditions of particularly the textile sectors and generally the industry, the

company believes that it is prudent to provide trade.

Credit quality of financial assets that are neither past due nor impaired can be assessed by reference

to external credit rating (if available) or to historical information about counterparty default rate.

Due to Company's long standing business relationship with these counterparties and after giving

due consideration to their strong financial standing, management does not expect non-performance

by these counter parties on their obligations to the Company. 

The aging of trade debtors at the close of the balance sheet date is as follows:-



32.5 Liquidity risk 

Contractual maturities of financial liabilities as at June 30, 2019:

Carrying Contractual Six months Six to twelve Two to five More than 

amount cash flow or less months years five years 

Non derivative financial

liabilities:- 

Long term financing 58,508,315   -                -                -                58,508,315    -             

Long term loans from 

directors
-                -                -                -                -                

Long Term Deposits 833,850        -                -                -                833,850         -             

Trade and other payables 13,011,250   -                -                -                13,011,250    -             

Accrued mark up & interest 4,930,250     -                -                -                4,930,250      -             

77,283,665   -                -                -                77,283,665    -             

Contractual maturities of financial liabilities as at June 30, 2018:

Carrying Contractual Six months Six to twelve Two to five More than 

amount cash flow or less months years five years 

Non derivative financial 

liabilities:-

Long term financing 58,508,315   -                -                -                58,508,315    -             

Long term loans from 

directors
-                -                -                -                -                -             

Long Term Deposits 833,850        -                -                -                833,850         -             

Trade and other payables 15,405,424   -                -                -                15,405,424    -             

Accrued mark up & interest 4,930,250     -                -                -                4,930,250      -             

79,677,839   -                -                -                79,677,839    -             

32.6

32.7 Market Risk

32.8

The Company is  not exposed to  any currency risk arising from various currency exposures

Liquidity risk is the risk that the company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The 

company's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient 

liquidity to meet its liabilities.

June 30, 2019

------------------------------------------------------PKR-------------------------------------------------------

Currency risk

The Company manages liquidity risk by maintaining sufficient cash and availability of funding through an

adequate amount of committed credit facilities. Management believes the liquidity risk to be low.

Following are the contractual maturities of financial liabilities, including interest payments. The amounts

disclosed in the table are undiscounted cash flows.

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or the future cash flows of the financial instrument will fluctuate 

because of the changes in the foreign exchange rates. Currency risk arises mainly from future commercial 

transactions or receivables and payables that exist due to transactions in foreign currencies.

June 30, 2018

------------------------------------------------------PKR-------------------------------------------------------

The contractual cash flows relating to the above financial liabilities have been determined on the basis of mark up

rates effective as at June 30. The rates of mark up have been disclosed in relevant notes to these financial

statements. 

Market risk is the risk that the value of the financial instrument may fluctuate as a result of changes in market

interest rates or the market price due to a change in credit rating of the issuer or the instruments, changes in

market sentiments, speculative.



32.9 Other Price Risk

32.10 Interest Rate Risk

2019 2018

Fixed rate instruments 

Financial assets 8,884                     14,652                    

Financial liabilities 5,432,819               8,075,600                

Variable rate instruments 

Financial assets -                         -                          

Financial liabilities 58,508,315             58,508,315              

100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease 

Cash sensitivity analysis 

Variable rate instruments 2019 585,083       (585,083)       -                         -                          

Cash sensitivity analysis 

Variable rate instruments 2018 585,083       (585,083)       -                         -                          

32.11 Fair value of financial assets and liabilities 

The carrying value of all financial instruments reflected in the financial statements approximate to their fair

values. Fair value is determined on the basis of objective evidence at each reporting date.

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased / (decreased) equity

and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular

foreign currency rates, remain constant.

The company does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit

and loss. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit and loss account.

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

-----------------------------------PKR-----------------------------------

Other price risk represents the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will 

fluctuate of changes in market price (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk), 

whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer, or 

factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded in the market. The Company is not exposed to 

commodity price.

This represents the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate

because of changes in market interest rates.

Profit and loss Equity 

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instruments will fluctuate 

because of changes in market interest rates. Majority of the interest rate arises from short and long term 

borrowings from bank.
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